CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-265

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA WAIVING THE FEES ASSOCIATED WITH FLORIDA BAPTIST CHILDREN'S HOME TRIP TO THE VENETIAN POOL ON NOVEMBER 3, 2018.

WHEREAS, Florida Baptist Children's Home is a nonprofit organization whose mission is to meet the immediate needs of children and families by providing residential care, emergency shelters, and additional services to children in need; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Baptist Children's Home in Miami provides residential-care cottages for approximately sixteen (16) children, ranging in age from five to eighteen; and

WHEREAS, Florida Baptist Children's Home is planning a trip to the City's Venetian Pool on Saturday, November 3rd, for approximately sixteen (16) children and accompanying adults; and

WHEREAS, Florida Baptist Children's Home has requested the City Manager waive the fees associated with this trip given the organization's nonprofit status and mission; and

WHEREAS, the City's Parks and Recreation Department has coordinated with the Florida Baptist Children's Home to ensure that the date of the event will not require additional staff or expenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.
- **SECTION 2**. That the City Manager is authorized to waive the fees associated with the Florida Baptist Children's Home trip to the Venetian Pool on November 3, 2018.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF OCTOBER A.D., 2018.

(Moved: Lago / Seconded: Quesada)

(Yeas: Keon, Lago, Quesada, Valdes-Fauli)

(Majority: (4-0) Vote)

(Absent: Mena) (Agenda Item: D-7)

APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI

MAYOR

WALTER J. FOEMAN

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS

CITY ATTORNEY